Association of the Company and the Listing Agreement entered into by the Company with the Stock Exchanges, 
where the shares of the Company are listed, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
granted for increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from `25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 
Crores only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to ` 
30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) equity shares of `10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each and that the existing Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the Company be replaced with the

[...]

its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the Members of the Company be and 
is hereby accorded to the Board to raise funds upto ` 5.43 crores (Rupees Five Crores Forty Three Lacs only) by 
way of offer, issue and allotment, in one or more tranches, upto 35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lakhs only) convertible 
warrants of ` 10/- each on preferential basis at a price of ` 15.50 (Rupees Fifteen and Fifty Paise only) each 
including a premium of ̀ 5.50 (Rupees Five and Fifty Paise Only) each or at such higher price as may be determined 
in accordance with and on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with SEBI

[...]

Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the Financial Year ending March 31, 2016.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, 
the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors of ` 1,75,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Seventy Five Thousand only) has to be 
ratified by the shareholders of the Company.

Accordingly, consent of the Members is sought for passing an Ordinary Resolution as set out in Item No. 4 of the Notice 
for ratification of the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors for the Financial Year ending March 31, 2016.

[...]

advised by the financial institution and thereby augment the long term financial resources of the Company. Accordingly, 
the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 11, 2015, considered, subject to the necessary approval (s) to 
mobilize funds upto ` 5.43 crores (Rupees Five Crores Firty Three Lacs only) by issue and allotment of upto 35,00,000 
(Thirty Five lakhs only) warrants of ` 10/- each on preferential basis to the entities forming part of the Promoter & 
Promoter group of our Company, each convertible into one equity share of ` 10/- each at a price of ` 15.50 (including 
premium of `5.50 per equity share) or at such higher price as may be determined in accordance with the provisions of